

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 09-0665 **Version**: 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 5/14/2009 In control: Board Of Supervisors

On agenda: 6/9/2009 Final action: 6/9/2009

Title: Health Services Department, Mental Health Division (MHD), recommending the Board approve

submission of the Fiscal Year 2009-2010 Projects for Assistance in Transition from Homelessness (PATH) grant application to the Adult and Older Adult Program Policy Unit of the California Department

of Mental Health (DMH).

FUNDING: Federal funding made available through State DMH.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A - PATH Allocation Worksheet, 2. B - Certifications, 3. C - Compliance Assurances, 4. D -

Assurances - Non Construction Prog, 5. E - PATH Program Prov Intended Use Plan, 6. F - Detailed

Program Budget

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/9/2009	1	Board Of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

Health Services Department, Mental Health Division (MHD), recommending the Board approve submission of the Fiscal Year 2009-2010 Projects for Assistance in Transition from Homelessness (PATH) grant application to the Adult and Older Adult Program Policy Unit of the California Department of Mental Health (DMH).

FUNDING: Federal funding made available through State DMH.

BUDGET SUMMARY:		
Total Estimated Cost		\$32,937
Funding		
Budgeted	\$32,937	
New Funding	\$	
Savings	\$	
Other	\$	
Total Funding Available	\$32,937	
Change To Net County Cost		\$0

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost: MHD will receive \$32,937 in funding for FY 09-10 to provide for the transition of homeless/resource-less persons leaving the Psychiatric Health Facility (PHF) or the Crisis Residential Treatment (CRT) facility to appropriate placement in the community. The Mental Health Division uses State Mental Health Services Act (MHSA) and Realignment funds to

File #: 09-0665, Version: 1

satisfy the required 1:3 match of \$10,979. There is no Net County Cost associated with this grant.

Reason for Recommendation: Since the early 1990's, the Mental Health Division has applied for and received a PATH grant each fiscal year to provide for the responsible and efficient transition of homeless and resource-less persons from the PHF into appropriate placement in the community. The application for the FY 09-10 grant will also address the transition of this population from the new Crisis Residential Treatment (CRT) facility into the community. The grant funds portions of the salaries and benefits of one discharge planner, two case managers, and two rehabilitation workers that work to transition these clients into appropriate housing when they leave the PHF or CRT.

Through submission of this grant application, the Mental Health Division stands to receive \$32,937 in Federal PATH funds to provide important transition services to homeless/resource-less persons leaving the County's PHF/CRT.

Action to be taken following Board approval: Mental Health Division to submit application for PATH grant to California Department of Mental Health and supply other documentation as required by the application.

Contact: Neda West, Health Services Department

Concurrences: None